## **Development Services**

### From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201 More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

Status: Decision Rend	ered					
Appeal ID: 24529		Project Address: 355 NW 6th Ave				
Hearing Date: 1/20/21		Appellant Name: Adam Hostetler				
Case No.: B-007		Appellant Phone: 5032342945				
Appeal Type: Building		Plans Examiner/Inspector: Brian McCall				
Project Type: commerc	sial	Stories: 7 Occupancy: B, R-2 Construction Type: III-B				
Building/Business Nar	me: Central City Concern	Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Throughout				
Appeal Involves: Erect	ion of a new structure	LUR or Permit Application No.: 20-169364-CO				
Plan Submitted Optior	n: pdf [File 1]	<b>Proposed use:</b> PHB Funded Multi-family building with Studio and SRO units and CCC Supportive Services				
APPEAL INFORMA Appeal item 1	TION SHEET					
Code Section	Table 2902.1					
Requires	The highlighted terrace carries 127 occupants under an A-3 assembly use group. Life Safety reviewer McCall has instructed us to follow the "Restaurants, Banquet Halls, and Food Courts" category per convention on terrace. Per the table, this would require 2 WCs, 1 lavatory, and 1 drinking fountain.					
Code Modification or Alternate Requested	Relief from this plumbing fixture requirement. A-3 does not accurately reflect the space's use fixture as it will serve people already living/working in the building, not contribute additional occupants.					
Proposed Design	The terrace serves those already living/working in the building. Two public restrooms are provided on this floor with an additional three public restrooms available on the first floor. We suggest that these are sufficient to meet the needs of the terrace.					

### APPEAL DECISION

Reduction in minimum required number of plumbing fixtures: Hold for additional information. See note below regarding the process for submitting additional information. Appellant may contact John Butler (503 865-6427) or e-mail at John.Butler@portlandoregon.gov with questions.

Additional information is submitted as a no fee reconsideration, following the same submittal process and using the same appeals form as the original appeal. Indicate at the beginning of the appeal form that you are filing a reconsideration and include the original assigned Appeal ID number. The reconsideration will receive a new appeal number.

Include the original attachments and appeal language. Provide new text with only that information that is specific to the reconsideration in a separate paragraph(s) clearly identified as "Reconsideration Text" with any new attachments also referenced. No additional fee is required.

## CODE SUMMARY Reference Sheet g0.10 for Occupant Load Tabulations.

General									Building Exiti	<b>ng</b> (For Bui	(For Building Occupant Loads see Sheet g0.10-11, for Egress Plans see Sheet g0.12-15 )						
Juristictional Authority: City of Portland, Bureau of Development Services (Multnomah County, State of Oregon)							Floor Level:	Numbe	Number of Exits: Type of Exit Required / Proposed:					Corridors	<b>s</b> (1018.1):		
	019 OREGON STRUCT REGON FIRE CODE, F					IAL BUILDING	G CODE (IBC), 2	2019		Req'd:	Prop:	Exterior Door: (1027)	Vert. Exit En (1022)	cl.: Exit Passagway: (1023)	Horizontal Exit: (1025)	Req'd	Fire Ratin (Table 102
Project Description									First Floor:	3	1	x		v			0 Hrs
Project Name: CCC Westwind	Apartments		F	Project Address	: 333 NW 6th A	venue Portlai	nd, OR 97209		Second Floor:	2	2	×	2hr	X		N	
New Construct	on		(	Occupancy: A-3	, B, M, R-1, R-2	2, S-1, S-2			Third Floor:	2	2		2hr			Y	30 mins.
									Fourth Floor:	2	2		2hr			Y	30 mins.
Building Construction									Fifth Floor:	2	2		2hr			Y	30 mins.
Construction Type (602): IA (2 stories) / IIIB (5 stories)								Sixth Floor:	2	2		2hr			Y	30 mins.	
Building Height (Table 503):	Allowed: UL / 75F	т	UL / 5 Stori	ies Pro	posed: 75 Ft.		7 Stories		Seventh Floor:	2	2		2hr			Y	30 mins.
Sprinklers Used : Y Basement: N							Roof:		1		2hr						
Special Provisions (510): 510	.2 - Horizontal Building	Separation A	lowance						Accessible Means	•							
	( <b>T</b> )   00 ()	F	ating Requir	red					2. Two-Way Comn	<i>nunication</i> is Pr	ovided at Ea	ch Elevator Landin	g.	9.4.1. See Specifications <i>f Refuge</i> are Not Require			-
Fire Resistive Requirements Structural Frame:	(Table 601):	1	A:	IIIB:	Rating Pr		ested Assembly		4. Stair A is Acces	sible Means of	Egress comp	olying with OSSC 1	023 and Providi	ng Indirect <i>Exit Discharge</i> ng Direct <i>Exit Discharge</i>	to a Public Way p	oer OSSC 102	28.1.
L1-2: Conc Cols 3 Hrs. 0 Hrs. L3-7: Load-bearing Wood-framed Walls			As Requi		1-2: Table 720.1 3-7: Not Require												
Bearing Walls - Exterior: L1-2: N/A			N/A	2 Hrs.	As Requi	eo	.1-2: N/A		Energy Code	Requireme	ents (20	014 Oregon Energy	/ Efficiecy Speci	alty Code)			
L3-7: Load-bearing FRT Wood	l-framed Walls		See Table 6	602 areas belov	v	L	.3-7: Ref Drawing	g a0.01	Mathed of Frame	Codo Anoluci				COMekeek Free			
Bearing Walls - Interior: _1-2: N/A	! \ \ \ / - !! -		N/A	0 Hrs. 1/2 Hr Btw	DU		.1-2: N/A .3-7: Not Require	ed			s: Simplified	i Trade-Off Appro	ach (STA), Refe	erence COMcheck Energ			
L3-7: Load-bearing Wood-fran Non-Bearing Walls - Exterior:	ied Walls			Per 708	.3 As Requi	red.			Climate Zone: 4C					Buildi	ng Type: Mixed-u	ISE	
L1-2: Non-bearing FRT Wood L3-7: Non-bearing FRT Wood		ed Walls	See Table 6	02 areas below		L	1-2: Ref Drawin 3-7: Ref Drawin										
Floors:			0.1.1	0 Hrs.	As Requi	red.	.1-2: Table 720.1	1 (1) Item 4 1-1	Air Leakage Requi	```	,	or and Window Ass	embly Requiren	nents.			
L1-2: Post-Tensioned Concret L3-7: TJI Joist-Framed Floor	e Slad		2 Hrs.	1/2 Hr Btw Per 711.			3-7: Ref Drawing		2. Reference Detai	ils for Sealing o	of the Building	g Envelope Sealing	and Specification	ons for Joint and Sealant zed Leakage-Rated Dam		akage rate of	f 4cfm/sf at 1.
Roof: L2: Post-Tensioned Concrete	Slab		1 1/2 Hr	0 Hrs.	As Requi	L	.1-2: Table 720.1 .3-7: Not Require		Water Gau	ige per AMCA	500D			to be Sealed to Limit Air I		<b>U</b>	
L7: TJI Joist-Framed Floor									Specificatio	ons.			-				
									Buidling Mechanic 1. Mechanical Syst	•	,	ate Trade Permit w	/ith Tenant Impr	ovements			
Exterior Wall Protection / Fir Distance (Table 602):	e Separation		e Area of O <sub>l</sub> e drawing g0		ory (Table 705	.8)*:								egon Energy Specialty Ef	ficiency Code Cha	pter 503.	
Wall Location: Fire Rating:	Wall Area:	Distance	o PL: Or	pening Protectio	on: % Allowe	ed:	Opening Area,	. % Proposed:	Buidling Power &	Lighting Syste	<b>ems</b> (505):						
1. North 0 Hrs	7,545 SF	>30ft, RC	· · ·	P, S	No Limit		2,077 SF, 21.7	•	1. Electrical Syster 2. Electrical Sub-C						ency Code Chapte	er 505.	
2. East 0 Hrs	7,618 SF	>30ft, RC		P, S	No Limit		1,953 SF, 25.6		<ol> <li>Electrical Sub-Contractor to Provide System to meet all Requirements of Oregon Energy Specialty Efficiency Code Chapter 505.</li> <li>Reference Specifications for Lighting Controls Requirements</li> <li>Exterior Lighting Power Requirements &amp; Allowances are to Be Determined with Lighting Zone 4. Reference Lighting Energy Forms.</li> </ol>								
3. South 1 Hr / 0 Hrs	7,478 SF / 4,181 SF	3 ft / 55 f	U	P, S	NP / No	Limit	128 SF, 3.1%	/ 416 SF, 7.3%	5. Interior Lighting	Power Allowan	ces and Req	uirements are per	the Prescriptive	Method. Reference Light	ing Energy Forms	5. 5.	
4. West 1 Hr / 0 Hrs	7,524 SF / 4,227 SF	3 ft / 55 f	U	P, S	NP / No	Limit	196 SF, 2.7%	/ 780 SF, 10.4%									
Building Areas									Required Plur	mbing Fixt	u <b>re</b> (T	able 2902.1)					
Allowable Areas (503) & Are	a Modifications (506):		Occ: R-2	Occ: B	Occ: M	Occ: S-1	Occ: S-2		Occupancy/Use:	Occ. Load:		Water Closets	:	Lavatories:	Drinking Fo	ountains:	Showers:
Tabular Floor Area w Sprinklei		20-3	48,000	57,000	37,500	52,500	78,000			Total: M	: F:	M:	F:	M: F:			
Tabular Floor Area wo Sprinkle			16,000	19,000	12,500	17,500	26,000		R-2 Sleeping Unit	72 Units		•		per Unit 72 unisex		0	
Frontage Increase $(I_i)$ (506.2):			0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5	0.5		R-2 Dwelling Unit	28 Units		· ·		per Unit 28 unisex		0	
<b>C</b> ( <i>i</i> ,	Ctom//			66,500	43,750		91,000		Total Number of Fix				100 Unisex	<b>132</b> (1 Per Toilet Roor	,	0	
Total Allowable Building Are	a per Story:		56,000	66,500	43,750	61,250	91,000		Occ: Occ.Rat		c. Load:		Closets:	Lavatories:		g Fountains:	Showers:
Proposed Areas per Story:			Occ: R-2	Occ: B	Occ: M	Occ: S-1	Occ: S-2	Total:	B 1/25 for 50, t		otal: M: 82 91		5 unisex*	Reg.: Pr 1/200 1 5 unis		0	
First Floor:			0	5,140	0	1,899	1,209	8,976	M	1/500 4			1 unisex*	1/750 1 1 unis		0	
Second Floor:			1,904	2,876		55	572	6,706	Total Number of Fix	tures Provideo	d:		5 Unisex	<b>6</b> (1 Per Toi	let Room)	0	
Third Floor:			6,023				339	6,898	*Unisex toilets allowed	d per 2902.3, E	xceptions 1,	2, & 4					
Fourth Floor:			5,967				339	6,842		••••••							
Fifth Floor: Sixth Floor:			5,967 5,814				339	6,842	Inclusionary H	Housing							
Seventh Floor:			5,814				492	6,842	Regulatory Option								
Roof / Penthouse:							208	561	Option 2: 60% AMI	Units							
Total Proposed Building Are	a:							50,509 SF	Bedroom Type	# of Units:	Unit Are			9	ed at 60% AMI		eq per IH Uni
									Studio	28	319 sf	8,932 sf		19 sf 28		N/A - All the	Same
Occupancy Area Determinat	ion: Mixed Occupa	ncy per 506.	.2 - sum of t	he ratios					Total	28		8,932 sf	3	19 sf 28			
Building Occupancy	Classifications a	nd Separa	tions						Anticipated D	eferred Su	bmittals*	& Separate P	ermits				
Use and Occupancy Classifi	cations (302): R-2, A-2	, S-1, S-2, B							1. Aluminum Entran					Deferred Sub	mittal		
Separated or Non-Separated ι	ıses (508.2.4): Non-Sep	arated							2. Glass Guardrails					Deferred Sub			
Occupancy Separation Rating	. , .		btw DU)	R-2 to S-1	= 1 Hr				3. Metal Panel Fixin	gs / Support Sy	/stems for W	all Panels		Deferred Sub			
Required (508.2.4)	R-2 to R-2 =	1/2 Hr (Hor	z btw DU)	R-2 to S-2	= 1 Hr				4. Seismic Framing	· · ·				Deferred Sub			
Sprink. Reduction Used: Yes	R-2 to B =	l Hr							5. Maintenance Sys 6. Solar Array Syste		Anchorage			Deferred Sub			
Building Fire Detection	on & Suppression	<b>1</b> (2014	Oregon Fire	Code, 2007 Po	rtland Fire Code	e & City Code	and Charter Title	e 31)	7. Micropiles					Deferred Sub			
Provided: Y or N Type / Class: Required or Optional: Areas of Coverage:							of Coverage:	8. Solid Web Wood Joists     Deferred Submittal									
							9. Wood Hold-Down Systems Deferred Submittal										
Sprinkler System: Y         NFPA 13         Required - 903.2         100% (As required)           Fire Alarm System: Y         NFPA 72         Required - 907.2.9         100%							10. Post-Tension Elongation Calculations and Layout Plans       Deferred Submittal         11. Pre-Manufactured Wood Trusses       Deferred Submittal										
Standpipe System: Y	NFPA		equired - 90				100%		11. Pre-Manufacture 12. Roof Tie Offs	eu vvood Truss	65			Deferred Sub Deferred Sub			
Smoke Detection System: Y			equired - 90				100%		13. Fixed Roof Acce	ess Ladder and	Attachment			Deferred Sub			
Notes & Provisions:							I		14. Connection to W					Deferred Sub			
1. Sprinkler & Alarm Systems 2. Provide Identification Signa	ge on Riser Closet Entr	/ Door.	Ū.	ation in Accorda	nce with NFPA	72.			15. Electrical System					Separate Trac			
3. Separate Permit & Approva	Required by Fire Mars be Equipped with Super	hal for Sprink visory Indicat	ing Devices a		Initiating Devic	es at Ea Floo	r		16. Plumbing Syster 17. Fire Sprinkler &		s, Fire Pump	s, Underaround Fire	e Lines. Key Boy	Separate Trac , Separate Trac	de Permit de Permit from Fire	e Marshal's O	Office
<ol> <li>Sprinkler Control Valves to be Equipped with Supervisory Indicating Devices and Water Flow Initiating Devices at Ea Floor</li> <li>Provide a Metal Sign at FDC with Raised Letters as Required by Fire Marshall</li> </ol>									Occupant Load Cert	tificate, Éire Ex	tinguishing S	ystems, In-Building	Radio Enhance	ement			
	ected in Accordance wit	n NFPA 14							Systems, Stationary	Generators H	lazardous Ma	aterial Lanks & Ref	ated Eduloment				

### Fire Department Access

Alternate to Aerial Fire Apparatus Roads

Building is equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system
 There are no combustible concealed attic spaces

3. All stairway exit enclosures shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 2 hours

4. The roof is essentially flat

5. Approved access is provided to the roof from each stairway complying with OSSC (1019). In buildings without an occupied roof, access shall be permitted to be a roof hatch or trap door not less than 30 inches wide and 8ft long

Code Appeals:

Appeal #:

23880

Date:

07/15/2020

Code Section:	Proposed Design:	Decision:
NFPA 110, 7.2.1.1 DSSC/27/#1	Generator Air Intake Through Garage	Approved





# ZONING SUMMARY

Sile Audress: 3	33 NW 6th Av	venue, OR 97209						
Tax Lot Numbe						Property Size: 10,001 SF		
		Block 47, Lots 5 & 8	3					
Base Zone: CX		,						
Base Zone Reg	ulations:	Overlay(s): d		Plan District: C	CC - Central City			
-			Max. Coverage: 1	100% of Site Area		Max. Height: 350 Ft.		
Setbacks: Front 1: 0 Ft.		From: NW 6th Av		Side 1: 0 Ft.	From: Lot Line (Non-Residentia			
	Front 2		From: NW Fland		Side 2: 0 Ft.	From: Lot Line (Non-Residentia		
Propsed Uses:		Overlay(s): d						
Base Zone Mo	difications /	Bonuses: None						
Parking & Load	ding Regulat	tions (Title 33.266	):	1				
Distance From	Transit Stop:	40 Ft.						
Vehicle Parking Max.: No Maximum				Loading Req'd: 1 Standard A Stall per Title 33, Chapter 33.266.310				
	Central City Parking Requirements: N/A				Vehicle Parking Min.: No Minimum			
	king Require							
Central City Par		28 Units	Required: 42 Long-Ter		Provided: 42 Long-1	<sup>-</sup> erm, 2 Short-Term		
Central City Par Bicycle Parking		28 Units 72 Rooms	Required: 42 Long-Ter Required: 4 Long-Ter	rm, 2 Short-Term	Provided: 42 Long-Te Provided: 4 Long-Te			
Central City Par <b>Bicycle Parking</b> Household				rm, 2 Short-Term rm, 0 Short-Term		erm, 0 Short-Term		
Central City Par Bicycle Parking Household SROs		72 Rooms	Required: 4 Long-Ter	rm, 2 Short-Term rm, 0 Short-Term rm, 2 Short-Term	Provided: 4 Long-Te	erm, 0 Short-Term erm, 2 Short-Term		
Central City Par Bicycle Parking Household SROs Retail	<b>;</b>	72 Rooms 1,160 SF 13,000 SF	Required: 4 Long-Tel	rm, 2 Short-Term rm, 0 Short-Term rm, 2 Short-Term rm, 2 Short-Term	Provided: 4 Long-Te Provided: 2 Long-Te Provided: 2 Long-Te	erm, 0 Short-Term erm, 2 Short-Term		

Conditions for Approval: None

## SUMMARY OF WORK

The Work Includes Construction of a New 7-Story Building with 28 Residential Units, 72 Single Room Occupancies (SRO), Offices and Community Spaces. Main Entry to the Building is Off NW 6<sup>th</sup> Avenue with Loading Access from NW Flanders Street. The Ground Floor Consists of Central City Concern Offices, Community Spaces, and Spaces for Loading and Utilities. The Second Floor Contains a Terrace, Central City Concern offices, Community Spaces, and Some Residential Units. The Upper Five Levels will be all Residential with Community Rooms on Each Floor. The Overall Building Height is less than 75ft.

Approval Stamp:

WESTWIND 355 NW 6th Avenue Portland OR, 97209 Multnomah County

### NW Flanders Street

355 NW 6th Avenue

NW Everett Street

Ν 





811 SE Stark Street, Suite 210 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 234-2945 www.worksarchitecture.net

## ARCHITECTURE BUILDING CULTURE

205 SE Grand Avenue, Suite 202 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 208-6515 http://www.architecture-bc.com

# CCC Westwind

355 NW 6th Avenue Portland, OR 97209 W.PA Job Number 1301

© 2020 Works Progress Architecture, LLP ALL RIGHTS RESERVED All drawings are the property of Works Progress Architecture LLP and are not to be used or reproduced in any manner without prior written permission.





Set Contract ?

SET ISSUE 12.04.2020

Changemarks 1 Response

# Zoning & Code Summary





EXIT

10 Occs.

44 Inches

6.6" (36" Min)

1 Occs - 1 Exits





Approval Stamp:

General Notes



811 SE Stark Street, Suite 210 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 234-2945 www.worksarchitecture.net

works progress architecture

W.PA

## ARCHITECTURE BUILDING CULTURE

205 SE Grand Avenue, Suite 202 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 208-6515 http://www.architecture-bc.com

## CCC Westwind

355 NW 6th Avenue Portland, OR 97209

W.PA Job Number 1301

© 2020 Works Progress Architecture, LLP ALL RIGHTS RESERVED All drawings are the property of Works Progress Architecture LLP and are not to be used or reproduced in any manner without prior written permission.



01.05.2021

Set Contract :

SET ISSUE 12.04.2020

Egress Plans

g0.11

Changemarks 1 Response

1 foot candle of light at floor level. The lighting level will be verified through a field test.

2 Hour Rated Ceiling (Other Than Typical Assembly)

 $\otimes \leftarrow$ Exit Sign Per Electrical

 $\otimes \leftarrow$ Directional Exit Sign Per Electrical

Note: See Door Schedule For Fire Rated Doors

\*Note: "Total Floor Circulation" Calculations Do Not Include Shafts and Are Calculated With The Load Factor of The Largest Assumed Occupancy Classification for Each Floor.



1 Level 01 1/8" = 1'-0"

\_\_\_\_\_

General Notes

- 1. Contractor to Notify Architect of Any Discrepancies Prior to Start of Work.
- 2. Reference Spec for Product Information and Installation Requirements

Approval Stamp:

- 3. Verify all dimensions with Structural Drawings and Specification regarding dimensional tolerances. General Contractor to notify Architect of any discrepacies.
- 4. Reference Enlarged Unit Plans for In-Unit Door Types.
- 5. Furniture Pieces Shown on Plans are to be Contractor Provided.
- 6. See Enlarged Unit Plans for Built-In Furniture Pieces to be Contractor Provided. 7. Provide Stained Plywood Panels at All Utility and Storage Room Walls from 0'-2" A.F.F to 8'-2" A.F.F. in 2'-0" Wide Sections.
- 8. Penetrations into and through Interior Exit Stairway Walls are Prohibited, Except: A. Equipment and Ductwork Necessary for Independent Ventilation and
- Pressurization. B. Fire Protection Systems.

- C. Security Systems.
  D. Two-Way Communication System
  E. Electrical Raceway for Fire Department Communication Systems. F. Electrical Raceway serving Interior Exit Stairway and Terminating at a Steel Box Not Exceeding 16 Square Inches.
- 9. Provide a Portable Fire Extinguisher with a Minimum Rating of 1-A:10-B:C in Each Unit Kitchen.

## Legend

 1/2 Hour Fire Partition
 1 Hour Fire Partition
 2 Hour Fire Barrier
 3 Hour Fire Barrier

### Sheet Notes

1. Reference a7.00 and a7.01 to Locate Enlarged Interior Plans and Elevations.

## W.PA works progress architecture

811 SE Stark Street, Suite 210 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 234-2945 www.worksarchitecture.net

### ARCHITECTURE BUILDING CULTURE

205 SE Grand Avenue, Suite 202 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 208-6515 http://www.architecture-bc.com

## CCC Westwind

- 355 NW 6th Avenue Portland, OR 97209
- W.PA Job Number 1301

© 2020 Works Progress Architecture, LLP ALL RIGHTS RESERVED All drawings are the property of Works Progress Architecture LLP and are not to be used or reproduced in any manner without prior written permission.



01.05.2021



SET ISSUE 12.04.2020

Changemarks 1 Response

# **Overall Floor Plans**









1 Level 02 1/8" = 1'-0"

Approval Stamp:

### General Notes

- 1. Contractor to Notify Architect of Any Discrepancies Prior to Start of Work.
- 2. Reference Spec for Product Information and Installation Requirements
- 3. Verify all dimensions with Structural Drawings and Specification regarding dimensional tolerances. General Contractor to notify Architect of any discrepacies.
- 4. Reference Enlarged Unit Plans for In-Unit Door Types. 5. Furniture Pieces Shown on Plans are to be Contractor Provided.
- 6. See Enlarged Unit Plans for Built-In Furniture Pieces to be Contractor Provided. 7. Provide Stained Plywood Panels at All Utility and Storage Room Walls from 0'-2"
- A.F.F to 8'-2" A.F.F. in 2'-0" Wide Sections. 8. Penetrations into and through Interior Exit Stairway Walls are Prohibited, Except: A. Equipment and Ductwork Necessary for Independent Ventilation and
  - Pressurization.
- B. Fire Protection Systems.
- C. Security Systems.
  D. Two-Way Communication System
  E. Electrical Raceway for Fire Department Communication Systems. F. Electrical Raceway serving Interior Exit Stairway and Terminating at a Steel
- Box Not Exceeding 16 Square Inches. 9. Provide a Portable Fire Extinguisher with a Minimum Rating of 1-A:10-B:C in Each
- Legend

Unit Kitchen.

 1/2 Hour Fire Partition
 1 Hour Fire Partition
 2 Hour Fire Barrier
 3 Hour Fire Barrier

- Sheet Notes
- 1. Reference a7.00 and a7.01 to Locate Enlarged Interior Plans and Elevations.



811 SE Stark Street, Suite 210 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 234-2945 www.worksarchitecture.net

## ARCHITECTURE BUILDING CULTURE

205 SE Grand Avenue, Suite 202 Portland OR, 97214 (503) 208-6515 http://www.architecture-bc.com

## CCC Westwind

355 NW 6th Avenue Portland, OR 97209

W.PA Job Number 1301

© 2020 Works Progress Architecture, LLP ALL RIGHTS RESERVED All drawings are the property of Works Progress Architecture LLP and are not to be used or reproduced in any manner without prior written permission.



01.05.2021



12.04.2020

## SET ISSUE

Changemarks 1 Response





